

Case No. 17-70054

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Phillip MAN,
Petitioner,

v.

William P. BARR, Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF ASIAN PACIFIC INSTITUTE ON GENDER-
BASED VIOLENCE, ASISTA, COMMUNITY JUSTICE ALLIANCE,
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES IN EAST PALO ALTO, FREEDOM
NETWORK USA, NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER,
NATIONAL NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, NORTHWEST
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT, AND PANGEA LEGAL SERVICES IN
SUPPORT OF REHEARING**

Matt Adams
Audrey Gilliam
Northwest Immigrant Rights Project
615 Second Ave., Ste. 400
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel.: 206-957-8611
matt@nwirp.org

Charles Roth
National Immigrant Justice Center
224 South Michigan Ave., Ste. 600
Chicago, IL 60604
Tel.: 312-660-1613
croth@heartlandalliance.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF AMICI
CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Board ignores the policy behind the U visa and
 its vital importance to noncitizens and the communities
 where they live.....3

 A. The U Visa aims to remedy a statutory gap.....4

 B. The Board’s rule undermines the U Visa.....6

 II. This Panel overlooked or misapprehended
 several aspects of the question.....9

 A. The Panel misapprehended *Matter of Khan*,
 which interpreted regulations, not the statute.....9

 B. The regulations applied by the Board long predate
 the U visa statute and thus cannot constitute a reasonable
 interpretation of it.11

 C. The statutory admissions analysis of the Third Circuit
 was not adopted by the Board and runs contrary to agency
 precedent, in ways unacknowledged by the Panel.13

 D. Unpublished Board authority treats U visa status as an admission.....15

CONCLUSION.....18

ADDENDUM: AMICI STATEMENTS OF INTEREST19

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE TO FED. R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C)
AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-126

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baez-Sanchez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2017).....14

Garcia-Quintero v. Gonzales, 455 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2006)16

Henry v. INS, 74 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).17

Judulang v. Holder, 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....9

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....11

Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 416 F. 3d 184 (2d Cir. 2005)17

Man v. Barr, 940 F.3d 1354 (9th Cir. 2019).....11

Matter of Agour, 26 I. & N. Dec. 566 (BIA 2015) 14, 16

Matter of Fede, 20 I&N Dec. 35 (BIA 1989)14

Matter of Garnica Silva, 2017 WL 4118896 (BIA 2017)
 (unpublished) 13, 15, 16, 17

Matter of Hranka, 16 I. & N. Dec. 491 (BIA 1978).....7

Matter of Khan, 26 I. & N. Dec. 797 (BIA 2016) passim

Matter of Lee, 11 I. & N. Dec. 96 (BIA 1965) 14, 17

Matter of Menendez, 12 I. & N. Dec. 291 (BIA 1967).....14

Oshodi v. Holder, 729 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2013).....8

Pereira v. Sessions, 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)11

Ramirez v. Brown, 852 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2017)16

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947)18

Shrestha v. Holder, 590 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010)8

Sunday v. Att’y. Gen’l., 832 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2016).....13

U.S. v. Cisneros-Rodriguez, 813 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2015).....5

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) 3, 13, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)(i)(II)12

8 U.S.C. § 118216

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)16

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(14).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(A)..... 10, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(A)(i) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(A)(ii) 10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1).....15
 8 U.S.C. § 1184(o)(3).....12
 8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)12
 8 U.S.C. § 1184(q)12
 Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act, Pub. L. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464
 (2000).....4, 5

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. S10170 (2000).....4
 9 Foreign Affairs Manual 402.6-5(E)(1)12
 Deanna Kwong, *Removing Barriers for Battered Immigrant Women: A
 Comparison of Immigrant Protection under VAWA I § II*, 17 Berkeley J.
 Gender, L. and Just. 137 (2002)5
 Immigr. Policy Center, *Reforming America’s Immigration Laws* (2010).....6
 Katrina Castillo, Alexandra Spratt, Catherine Longville & Leslye E. Orloff,
*Legislative History of VAWA (94, 00, 05), T and U-Visas, Battered Spouse
 Waiver, and VAWA Confidentiality* (2015)4
 Leslye E. Orloff & Janice V. Kaguyatan, *Offering a Helping Hand: Legal
 Protections for Battered Immigrant Women: A History of Legislative
 Responses*, 10 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 95 (2002)4
 Nat’l Immigr. Just. Center, *Practice Advisory: The U Visa Inadmissibility
 Waiver After L.D.G. v. Holder* (2016)6, 7
 Police Executive Research Forum, *U Visas and the Role of Local Police in
 Preventing and Investigating Crimes Against Immigrants* (June – Aug. 2017)5

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1.112
 8 C.F.R. § 212.17 10, 14
 8 C.F.R. § 212.4(b)12
Immigration and Naturalization Service Definitions: Immigration Judge, 38
 Fed. Reg. 859012
*V Nonimmigrant Classification; Spouses and Children of Lawful Permanent
 Residents*, 66 Fed. Reg. 46697 (Sept. 7, 2001).....13
